appropriate. The corporate and Government debt securities mature in 0.1 to 7.1 years and the contractual terms of these financial assets give rise
on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. These assets have
therefore been classified as financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9, which is in line with the Group’s business model. On transition to IFRS 9, an
expected credit loss of £27k was recognised as a decrease in opening retaining earnings and an increase in fair value reserves at 1 January 2020.

Sabre Insurance Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

141

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20.	DETAIL ON ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

20.6 Transitional disclosures (continued)
20.6.1 Classification and measurement (continued)
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to
IFRS 9 on 1 January 2020.

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 December
2019

£’k
Reclassify

£’k
Remeasure

£’k

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at

1 January 2020
£’k

Assets

Goodwill 156,279 – – 156,279

Property, plant and equipment 4,568 – – 4,568

Right-of-use asset 189 – – 189

Reinsurance assets 83,931 – – 83,931

Deferred tax assets 210 – – 210

Deferred acquisition costs 16,211 – – 16,211

Insurance and other receivables 37,785 – – 37,785

Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 3,627 – (2,445) 1,182

Financial investments – FVTPL 263,629 (263,629) – –

Financial investments – FVOCI – 263,629 2,445 266,074

Cash and cash equivalents 31,791 – – 31,791

Total assets 598,220 – – 598,220

Equity

Issued ordinary share capital 250 – – 250

Own shares (1,061) – – (1,061)

Merger reserve 48,525 – – 48,525

Share-based payment reserve 1,362 – – 1,362

FVOCI reserve – 237 – 237

Retained earnings 218,341 (237) – 218,104

Total equity 267,417 – – 267,417

Liabilities

Insurance liabilities 212,167 – – 212,167

Unearned premium reserve 99,877 – – 99,877

Lease liability 194 – – 194

Trade and other payables including insurance payables 12,475 – – 12,475

Current tax liabilities 4,884 – – 4,884

Accruals 1,206 – – 1,206

Total liabilities 330,803 – – 330,803

Total equity and liabilities 598,220 – – 598,220

20.6.2 Classification and measurement
The Group has determined that the application of IFRS 9’s impairment requirements at 1 January 2020 results in an additional expected credit loss
as follows.

£’k

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 under IAS 39 –

Additional expected credit loss recognised at 1 January 2020 on:

Other receivables –

Debt securities at FVOCI 27